Total financial assets 5,565 3,795 – – – 31,561 40,921

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – – – – – 27,261 27,261

Borrowings 255,551 478 75 335 7 – 256,446

Total financial liabilities 255,551 478 75 335 7 27,261 283,707

94  .   AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED AR07

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

 To minimise foreign currency exchange risk, the Group conducts the majority of both its purchase and sale transactions in the

same currency.

The Group has foreign currency exposure arising from advances to and from third parties and a joint venture partner. The advances are

mainly denominated in United States Dollar (USD). Approximately $12,451,000 (2006: $12,433,000) of receivables and $1,065,000

(2006: $2,084,000) of payables are denominated in foreign currencies.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD (against SGD) at the balance sheet date,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax.

 Group

 Profit after tax

  2007  2006

  $’000  $’000

USD - strengthened 3% (2006: 3%) 313  261

 - weakened 3% (2006: 3%) (313)  (261)

37. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maintain an adequate and efficient capital structure so as to support

its business and growth and enhance shareholders’ value.

The Group regularly reviews and manages its capital structure, comprising shareholders’ equity and borrowings, to ensure optimal capital

structure and shareholders’ returns, taking into consideration operating cash flows, capital expenditures, investment opportunities,

gearing ratio and prevailing market interest rates. No changes were made to the objectives, policies or processes of capital management

[…]

98  .   AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED AR07

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

39. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Secondary reporting format - geographical segments  (continued)

 Revenue Total assets Capital expenditure

 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore 105,471 75,551 405,319 405,222 20,546 24,097

Vietnam 6,126 4,208 19,408 21,193 106 69

PRC – – 37,335 37,576 307 992

 111,597 79,759 462,062 463,991 20,959 25,158

Sales revenue is based on the country in which the customer is located. Total assets and capital expenditure are shown by the

geographical area in which the assets are located.

41. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of Amara Holdings

Limited on 20 March 2008.

40. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures of the Group as at 31 December 2006 have been restated for the effects of FRS12 on revaluation surplus on

investment properties and property, plant and equipment.

 As previously stated As restated Increase/ (decrease)

 $’000 $’000 $’000

THE GROUP

Balance sheet

- Deferred income tax liabilities 8,999 32,226 23,227

- Retained earnings and other reserves 25,909 5,037 (20,872)

- Asset revaluation reserve 11,775 9,420 (2,355)

Income Statement

- Income tax expense 2,816 7,416 4,600

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED AR07   .   99

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Albert Teo Hock Chuan
Chief Executive Officer

Chang Meng Teng

Susan Teo Geok Tin

Richard Khoo Boo Yeong

Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah

COMPANY SECRETARIES

Susan Teo Geok Tin

Foo Soon Soo

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Chang Meng Teng
Chairman

Richard Khoo Boo Yeong

Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah

NOMINATING COMMITTEE

Richard Khoo Boo Yeong
Chairman

Albert Teo Hock Chuan

Chang Meng Teng

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Richard Khoo Boo Yeong
Chairman

Chang Meng Teng

Lawrence Mok Kwok Wah

AUDITORS

Baker Tilly TFWLCL

Certified Public Accountants

15 Beach Road #03-10